## NOISE COMPATIBILITY PROGRAM

## Lafayette Regional Airport

The Lafayette Regional Airport conducted a Noise Compatibility Program, Part 150 Study (NCP), which was completed on April 16, 2014. The Part 150 study identified properties within the day-night average sound level (DNL) 65 A-weighted decibel noise contour and recommended a comprehensive noise mitigation program. On November 23, 2015, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) approved the NCP.

## Summary of Avigation Easement Program

The NCP includes the purchase of avigation easements from residential property owners within the FAA-approved program area, on a voluntary basis. As part of the voluntary Avigation Easement Acquisition Program, an analysis will be conducted to determine the value of the avigation easement prior to the implementation of the program. Upon FAA approval of the valuation analysis determined by an appraiser, eligible property owners will be invited to participate in the program.

Individual meetings will be held with the eligible property owners at the Lafayette Regional Airport community service office (CSO) to discuss the program and answer any questions. If the residential property owner wishes to participate in the program:

- » Title research will be conducted to determine if there are any liens affecting the property.
- » Lien holders will be required to subordinate their interest to the avigation easement.
- Additionally, the owner will be required to execute any and all legal documents necessary in order for the avigation easement to be conveyed to the Lafayette Regional Airport.

## Program Implementation and Contact Information

W.D. Schock Co. staffs the Lafayette Regional Airport CSO and assists with the implementation of the Voluntary Noise Mitigation Program. CSO personnel are available Monday through Thursday during normal business hours to answer questions and discuss the program with the community.

LAFAYETTE REGIONAL AIRPORT

COMMUNITY SERVICE OFFICE

120 Rue Beauregard, Suite 130
Lafayette, LA 70508

337-347-5881

FAA-Approved Program Area

